

20-0731-cv(L), 20-1009-cv(XAP), 20-1028-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,

– v. –

KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC., 1525 ALBANY AVE MEAT LLC,
HB FOOD CORP., PARAMOUNT SUPERMARKETS INC., RIVERDALE
GROCERS LLC, SEVEN SEAS UNION SQUARE, LLC, 100 GREAVES LANE
MEAT LLC, JAR 259 FOOD CORP.,

Respondents-Cross-Petitioners.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-CROSS-PETITIONERS
1525 ALBANY AVE MEAT LLC, HB FOOD CORP.,
PARAMOUNT SUPERMARKETS INC., RIVERDALE
GROCERS LLC, SEVEN SEAS UNION SQUARE, LLC,
100 GREAVES LANE MEAT LLC and JAR 259 FOOD CORP.**

CLIFTON BUDD & DEMARIA, LLP
The Empire State Building
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6110
New York, New York 10118
(212) 687-7410

*Attorneys for Respondents-Cross-Petitioners
1525 Albany Ave Meat LLC, HB Food
Corp., Paramount Supermarkets Inc.,
Riverdale Grocers LLC, Seven Seas Union
Square, LLC, 100 Greaves Lane Meat LLC
and Jar 259 Food Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. NATURE OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
B. THE A&P TRANSACTION	4
C. THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROCESS	5
D. THE MEMBERS AND KEY FOOD REACH AGREEMENT WITH LOCALS 338, 464 (A) , AND 1500, BUT NOT WITH LOCAL 342	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
POINT II MEMBER STORES WERE PERMITTED TO SET INITIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT	10
A. MEMBERS STORES WERE ENTITLED UNDER <i>SPRUCE-UP</i> TO SET INITIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	10
B. FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY COURT MANDATED TERMS OF THE SALE	12
C. THE MEMBER STORES IMMEDIATELY AND REPEATEDLY ANNOUNCED THAT EMPLOYMENT, IF ANY, WOULD BE ON DIFFERENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS	14
D. THE BOARD CANNOT COUNTERMAND JUDGE DRAIN’S ORDER	18
POINT III EVEN WITHOUT A FULL LABOR CONTRACT IN PLACE, MEMBER STORES WERE PERMITTED TO PUT INTO EFFECT THE AGREED-UPON BUY-OUT PROVISION	21
Judge Green’s Order Provides an Inappropriate Remedy	21
POINT IV	27
A. JUDGE GREEN’S DECISION RELATING TO SEVEN SEAS IS AN INCREDIBLE VIOLATION OF LAW AND A PERVERSION OF JUSTICE	27
B. THE BOARD ERRED IN ADOPTING THE ALJ’S DENIAL OF THE SEVEN SEAS’ MOTION TO DISMISS	28

C. THE "EVIDENCE" RELATING TO GOWON WHILE EMPLOYED BY FOOD EMPORIUM 31

 1. Gowon "Did Not Like Schedule Changes" Does Not Equate to Union Animus 31

 2. Gowon's Reaction to Union Conversations Does Not Show Animus 31

 3. Gowon's Question Concerning the Presence of the Union Representative During Bankruptcy 33

D. THE BOARD HOLDS SEVEN SEAS TO AN UNLAWFUL STANDARD OF PROOF 33

E. THE BOARD INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE *WRIGHT LINE* DEFENSE 35

F. GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PROVE CONCERTED ACTIVITY AMONG THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATEES 39

G. TIME-BARRED ACTS 41

 1. Actions That Occurred At least One Year or More Prior to Seven Seas Making Hiring Decisions in November 2015 41

 2. More than Eight Months Prior to Seven Seas Making Hiring Decisions in November 2015 42

 3. General Counsel Failed to Establish Timing of Alleged Conduct 42

POINT V 44

 A. GENERAL COUNSEL'S FAILED *PRIMA FACIE* CASE AGAINST HB84 44

 B. JUDGE GREEN ERRED IN DENYING HB84'S MOTION TO DISMISS 46

POINT VI JUDGE GREEN INTENDED TO FIND VIOLATIONS AGAINST GREAVES LANE AND ALBANY AVENUE 46

 A. THE LACK OF A SECTION 8 (A) (3) *PRIMA FACIE* CASE AGAINST GREAVES LANE 46

 B. JUDGE GREEN'S ERRONEOUS ANALYSIS OF THE *WRIGHT LINE* DEFENSE RELATING TO GREAVES LANE 48

 C. JUDGE GREEN ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS AGAINST GREAVES LANE 50

 D. THE LACK OF A SECTION 8 (A) (3) *PRIMA FACIE* CASE AGAINST ALBANY AVENUE 51

E.	JUDGE GREEN ERRS IN FINDING A SECTION 8 (A) (3) VIOLATION	52
F.	JUDGE GREEN ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS RELATING TO FIORE	54
G.	INDEPENDENT REASONS FOR THE SEPARATION OF VENDITTI AND FIORE	54
H.	ALBANY AVENUE'S POLITICAL ACTIVITY RULE WAS NOT UNLAWFUL	56
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 (a)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999)	40
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	8
<i>Auto Workers Local 122 (Chrysler Corp.)</i> , 239 NLRB 1108 (1978)	29
<i>Bobbie Brooks, Inc. v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union</i> , 835 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Bon-R Reprods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.2d 898 (2nd Cir. 1962)	9
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2nd Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Endicott Interconnect Techs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	10
<i>Feis v. United States</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 625 (2 nd Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Gen. Elec. Corp.</i> , 256 NLRB 753 (1981)	30
<i>Henderickson Trucking Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 139 (2017)	20
<i>In re Fruehauf Trailer Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 195 (1966)	30
<i>In Re St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 338 NLRB 888 (2003)	43
<i>In re Triangle Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 238 NLRB 517 (1978)	22
<i>Laborers Local 104 v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 55 (2nd Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Magic Pan, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 840 (1979)	43

Marcic v. Reinauer Transp. Cos.,
397 F.3d 120 (2nd Cir. 2005) 28

McLatchy Newspapers Inc.,
321 NLRB 1386 (1996) 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9

National Labor Relations Board v. Caval Tool Division, Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corporation,
262 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir.2001) 8

New Otani Hotel & Garden,
325 NLRB 928 (1998) 42

New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,
156 F.3d 405 (2nd Cir. 1998) 8

Nexeo Solutions,
364 NLRB No. 44 (2016) 10, 11, 12, 16

NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.,
406 U.S. 272 (1972) 10, 11

NLRB v. Local 1229, IBEW,
346 U.S. 464 (1953) 54, 55

NLRB v. Local 584, International Brotherhood of Teamsters,
535 F.2d 205 (2nd Cir. 1976) 9

NLRB v. Seven Seas Union Square, LLC, et al.,
368 N.L.R.B. No. 92 (Oct. 16, 2019) 4

NLRB v. Starbucks Corp., 679 F.3d 70 (2nd Cir. 2012) 8

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,
462 U.S. 393 (1983) 36

Novato Healthcare Center,
365 NLRB No. 137 (2017) 35, 36

Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB,
411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 38

Permaneer Corp.,
214 NLRB 367 (1974) 43

R&L Cartage and Sons, Inc.,
292 N.L.R.B. 530 (1989) 42

Reinhart Foodservice, L.L.C., d/b/a Agar,
1-CA-106712, ALJ Decision JD (NY)-12-14 (2014) 40

Ridgewell’s, Inc.,
 334 NLRB 37 (2001), *enf’d*, 38 Fed.Appx. 29 (D.C.Cir.
 2002) 12

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
 389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 19

*Seven Seas Union Square, LLC and Key Food Stores
 Co-Operative, Inc., et al.*,
 2018 WL 818125 (Feb. 9, 2018) 4

Southern Bakeries, LLC,
 364 NLRB No. 64 (2016) 38

Spruce-Up and Canteen Co.,
 317 NLRB 1052 (1995) 10, 11

Taft Broadcasting Co.,
 163 NLRB 475 (1967) 20

Teledyne Specialty Equipment Landis Machine Co.,
 327 NLRB 928 (1999) 22

The Boeing Co.,
 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) 56, 57

U.S. v. Western Pac. R. Co.,
 352 U.S. 59 (1956) 19

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951) 9

Yale University,
 330 NLRB 246 (1999) 28, 30

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105 18

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 19

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 18

29 U.S.C. § 160 1, 19, 54

29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 1

29 U.S.C. § 160(f) 1

Section 8(a)(1) of the National Labor Relations Act 4, 41, 43

Section 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act passim

Section 8(a)(5) of the National Labor Relations Act 7, 24, 26

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(c) 28
FRAP 26.1 i
FRE 801(d) (2) (D) 27, 28
Rule 30.1(c) of the Rules of the Court 3
